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Decision No. SDS248

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of the DRAYMEN'S ASSOCIATION OF

SAN FRANCISCO for an order requir~ Application No. 39276
ing radial highway common carriers

to £ile and publish tariffs show~ )

ing their rates and charges. )

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A)

On July 26, 1957, the Draymen's Association of San
Franeisco, petitioner herein, filed its application requesting that
the Commission fssue an order requiring radial highway common
carriers to file and publish their rates, charges, and classifica-
tions or that the Coumission issue its order Instituting an investi-
gation of the matters pertaining to such request. On November 9,
1957, said petitiomer filed an amendment requesting that any oxder
which the Commission might issue requiring radial highway common
carriers to file and publish their tariffs should, for the time
being, and peanding further investigation, be limited to those com-
modities pertaining to which minimum rates have heretofore been
established and are presently applicable.

Public hearings on the amended application were held
before Commissioner Matthew J. Dooley and Examiner Wilson E. Cline
in San Francisco on November 13, 1957, and before Examiner Wilson E.
Cline in San Franc;sco-on November 14, 1957; in Los Angeles on
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November 15, 1957; in San Francisco on Janmuary 8 and 9, 1958; in Los
Angeles on January 16 and February 3 and 4, 1958; and in San Fran-
cisco on March 15, 1958. After the £iling of opening and closing

briefs oral argument was held before the Commission en banc and
Examiner Wilson E. Cline in San Francisco on June 23, 1958, at which
time the matter was taken under submission.

Radial Highway Common Carriers
re Other TransgortatIon Eogganies

under the Calitormia Stitution

The sections of the California Comstitution with which we
are concerned in this proceeding appear in Article XII.
Section 17 in part reads as follows:

"Sec. 17. All railroad, canal, and other
transportation companies are declared to be
common carriers, and subject to legislative
control..,." ' '

Section 20 in part reads:

"Sec. 20. No railroad or other transpor-
tation company shall raise any rate of charge
for the transportation of freight or passengers
or any charge connected therewith or incidental
thereto, under any circumstances whatsoever,
except upon a showing before the railroad
comission provided for ia this Constitution,
that such increase is justified,...."

Section 21 in part provides:

"Sec. 21. No discrimination in charges or
facilities for tramsportation shall be made by
any railroad or other transportation company
between places or persons or in the facilities
for the transportation of the same classes of
freight or passemgers within this state. It
shall be unlawful for any railroad or other
transportation company to charge or receive any*:
greater compensation in the aggregate for the
transportation of passengers or of like kind of
propexty for a shorter than for a longer dis~
tance over the same line or route in the same
direction, the shorter being included within
the longer distance, or to charge any greater
compensation as a through rate than the aggre~
gate of the intemmediate rates.”
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Section 22 in part provides:

"Said commission shall have the power to
establish rates of charges for the tramsporta~
tion of passengers and freight by railroads and
other transportation companies, and mo railroad
or other transportation company sShall charge or
demand or collect or receive a greater or less
or different compensation for such transportation
of passengers or freight, or for any service in
connection therewith, between the points named
in any tarxiff of rates, established by said
commission than the rates, fares and charges which
are specified in such tariff...

"No provision of this Constitution shall be
contrued as a limitation upon the authority of
the Legislaturc to confer upon the Public Utilities
Cormission additional powers of the same kind or —
different from those conferred herein which are
not incomsistent with the powers conferred upon
the Public Utilities Commission in this Consti=-
tution, and the authority of the Legislature to
confer such additional powers is expressly
declared to be plenary and uvnlimited by any pro-
vision of this Constitution.”

Section 23 iz part provides:

"Sec. 23. Every private corporation, and
every Individuzal or association of individuals,
owning, operating, managing, or comtrolling any...
plant or equipment within this State, for the
transportation or conveyance of...freight of any
kind,...either directly or indirectly, to or for
the public, and every common carrier, is hereby
declared to be a public utility subject to such
control and regulation by the Railroad Commission
as may be provided by the Legislature, and every
class of private corporations, individuals, or
associations of individuals hereafter declared
by the Legislature to be public utilities shall
likewise be subject to such control and regula-
tion. The Railroad Commission shall have and
exercise such power and jurisdiction to super-
vise and regulate public utilities, in the
State of Califormie, and to fix the rates to be
charged for...services rendered by public
utilities as shall be conferred upon it by the
Legislature, and the right of the Legislature
to confer powers upon the Railroad Commission
respecting public utilities is hereby declared
to be plenary and to be unlimited by any pro-
vision of this Constitution..."
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-, In the case of People vs. Western Airlines, Inc., 42 Cal.

2d 621 (1954) the California Supreme Court bas carefully considered

the meaning of the phrase "other transportation companies". At
pages 635 and 641 in this decision the court said:

"Sections 20 and 22 directly comfer upon the
commission power over the rates of 'transportation
companies' and Section 20 directly prohibits such
companies from increasing their rates without
commission authorization. The next inquiry is
whether this defendant is & transportation company
within the meaning of these sections.

"The argument of the defendant that the
specific references in Article XII to 'railroad
and other transportation companies' must for
certainty limit the 'other transportation com-
penies' mentioned to ground carriers, is without
mexit. Airlinme carriers, like motor trucks and.
automobile stages, are forms of transportation
unknown at the time the constitution was adopted,
and whether or not the legislature has since .
that time acted with reference to them, they are
within the regulatory powers of the commission -
under the principles laid dovm in the Short Line
Railroad cases."”

The case of Western Association of Short Line Railroads

vs. Railroad Commission, 173 Cal. 802 (1916), invelved applications

by two railroad associations requesting that the Commission assume
the'regulatory jurisdiction granted to it by the Constitution over
the Wichita Transportation Co., which was engaged in the business
of transporting freight in motor trucks as a common carrier between
San Diego and E1 Centxo, as well as to intermediate and other
points in this State, and over the Peninsula Company, which was
engaged in the transportation of passengers in automobile busses,
2s a common carrier. At page 805 the Court said:
"...It is pot questioned but that the

Peninsula Company and the Wichita Transportation

Company are public transportation companies, are

common carriers, and are public utilities within

the definition of Section 23, Article XIXI, of the

constitution. As little will it be questiomed

but that if the quoted language of Section 22
stood alone as a subject of construction it would

~lm
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be unhesitatingly held, in the present day, as

it is held in construing similar language in
other states, that it conferred upon the Railroad
Commission regulatory powers over all transporta-
tion companies, therein including transportation
companies of the classes under consideration.”

These two cases make it c¢lear that radial highway common

carriers are other transportation companies under the above quoted

provisions of Article XII of the California Comstitution.

The Commission May Exercise its Discretion
in Determinling Whether to Require Radial
Highway COmmon Garriers to rFile Tariffs.

In this proceeding the Commission is concermed with
several sections of the Public Utilities Code which relate to the
neaning of the term "Radlal Highway Common Caxriexr" and which pro-
vide for the xegulation of rates charged by such carriers.

Sec. 211 and 213 of the Public Utilities Code which appear
in the Public Utilities Act in part provide:

"211. 'Common carrier' includes:

"(d) Every highway common carxrier and
every petroleum irregular route carriexr operating
within this State."”

"213. 'Highway Common Carrxier' means every
corporation or person owning, controlling, oper-
ating, or managing any auto truck, or other
self-propelled vehicle not operated upon rails,
uzed in the business of transportation of property
as a common carriexr for compensation over any
public highway in this State between fixed termini
or over a regular route, and not operating exclu-
sively within the limits of an incorporated city,
or c¢ity and county, except passenger stage cor-
porations transporting baggage and express upon
passenger vehicles incident to the tramsportation
of passengers.

"'Highway common carrier' does not
include any such corporation or person while
operating within lawfully established pickup and
delivery limits of a common carrier in the perform-
ance for such carrier of transfer, pickup, or
delivery serxvices provided for in the lawfully
published tariffs of such carrier insofar as such
pickup and delivery limits do not Iinclude terxritory
in excess of three miles from the corporate limits
of any city or three miles from the post office
of any unincorporated point."

-5-
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Sections of the Highway Carriers Act which is a part of
Division 2 of the Public Utilities Code pertaining to regulation of

related business with which we are concermed in this proceeding
provide:

"3502. The use of the public highways for the
transportation of property for compensation is a
business affected with a public interest. It is
the purpose of this chapter to preserve for the
public the full benefit and use of public highways
consistent with the needs of commerce without um-
necessary congestion or wear and tear upon such
highways; to secure to the people just and reasona-
ble rates for transportation by carriers operating
upon suck highways; and to secure full and
warestricted flow of traffic by motor carriexs
over such highways which will adequately meet
reasonable public demands by providing for the
regulation of rates of all transportation agencies
80 that adequate and dependable service by all
necessary transportation agencies shall be main-

tained and the full use of the highways preserved
to the publiec.

"3511. ‘'Highway Carrier' means every cor-
poration or person, their lessees, trustees,
receivers ox trustees appointed by any court
whatsoever, engaged in transportation of property
for compensation ox hire as a business over any

public bighway in this State by means of a motor
vebicle,...

"3513. 'Highway common carrier' means every
highway carrier operating as a common carrier,
other than a petroleum irregular route carrier,
subject to regulation as such by the Commission
under Part 1 of Division 1 (Public Utilities Act).

"3515. 'Highway permit carrier' means every
highway carrier other than a highway common
carrier or a petroleum irregular route carrier.

"3516. 'Radial highway common carrier' means
every highway carriexr operating as a common carrier
oot subject to regulatiom as such by the Commission
under Part 1 of Division 1 (Public Utilities Act).

"3517. ‘'Highway contract carrier' means every
highway carrier other than (a) a highway cowmon
carrier, (b) a radial highway common carrier, (¢) a
petroleum contract carrier, or (d) a petroleum
irregular route carrier.

"3661. It is the policy of the State to be
pursued by the Commission to establish such rates
as will promote the freedom of movement by carriers
of the products of agriculture, including livestock,
at the lowest lawful rates compatible with the
maintenance of adequate transportation service.

-G
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"3662. The Commission shall, upon complaint
or upon its own initiative without complaint,
establish or approve just, reasonable and non-
discriminatory maximm or minimm or maximum and
minimum rates to be charged by any highway permit
carrier for the transportation of property and
for accessorial service performed by it.

"3663. In the event the Commission establishes
minimum rates for transportation services by highway
permit carriers, the rates shall mot exceed the
current rates of common carriers by land subject to
Part 1 of Division 1 for the transportation of the
same kind of property between the same points.

"3664. It is unlawful for any highway permit
carrier to charge or collect any lesser rate than
the minimm rate or greater rate than the maximum

rate established by the Commission under this
article.

"3665. The Commission shall make such xules
as are necessary to the application and enforcement

of the rates established or approved pursuant to
this chapter.

"3667. No highway permit carxier shall charge,
demand, collect, or receive for the transportation
of property, or for any service in connection thexe-
with, rates or charges less than the winimum rates
and charges or greater than the maximum rates and
charges applicable to such transportation established
or approved by the Commission; nor shall any such
carrier directly or indirectly pay any commission or
refund, or remit in any manner or by any device any
portion of the rates or charges so specified, except
upon authority of the Commission.”

On March 21, 1952, a group of certificated carriers and
railroads £iled a petition for writ of mandate with the California
Supreme Court praying that the Commission be required to order radial
highway common carriers to file tariffs of their rates with the
Commission. Such petition was presented as an original matter with-
out any preliminary formal demand being made upon the Commission.

The Supreme Court denied the writ without opinion on April 28, 1952,

California Motor Transport Co., Ltd., et al. v. Publiec Utilities
Commigsion, S.F. No. 18594.

On May 16, 1952, the same group of carriers filed a formal
petition with the Commission requesting "that this Commission fully

assume the powers and discharge the duties conferred upon it by

-7=
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Article XII, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of
California, by establishing rates of charges for the transportation
Bf freight by all other transportatiom companies operating as- common
carriers over the public highways of this State, whether operating
over regular routes or between fixed termini or not, and to issue a
general order or such order or orders as may be appropriate to
require all other transportation companies operating as coummon
carriexs as aforesaid to forthwith file with the Commission their
schedules of rates, charges and classifications".

On Junme 6, 1952, the Secretary of the Commission directed
a letter to the attoxnmeys for the petitionmers stating:

"In effect, the petition requests the {nstdtu-
tion of an investigation on the Commission's own
motion,...

"The Commission is of the opinion that 'radial
highway common carriers' may well be 'other trans-
portation companies' within the meaning of the
Comstitution. If there were no existing legislation
providing for the regulation of 'radial highway com=
mon carriers', the Commission would be inclined to
institute an investigation of the nature requested.
However, since 1935 such carriexrs have been subject
to regulation under the Highway Carriers' Act.
(Public Utilities Code, Sections 3501-3809.)...

"The Highway Carriers' Act is part of a com-

Qrehenstve legislative plan providing, in part,

for the regulation of rates of 2ll transportation
agencies'...(Sec. 3502.) In view of this legisla-
tion, and without any implication that the Commission
nay be without power to regpire the filing of tariffs
under the Highway Carriers' Act, it has been con-
cluded that the Commission should not institute an
investigation for the purpose of determining whether,
in the exercise of such powers as may have been
conferred by Article XII, Section 22, of the
Constitution, 'radial highway common carriers’

should be ordered to file tarxiffs.”

The petitioners then applied to the Supreme Court for the
second time for a writ of mandate on the specific ground that
Article XII, Section 22, requires the Commission to order all radial

highway common caxriers to file rates with the Commission. Califor-

nia Motor Transport Co., Ltd., et al. v. Public Utilities Commission, .
S.F. No. 18650, June 20, 1952.
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At the request of the Supreme Court the attorney for the
Commission filed a reply to the petition for writ of mandate in
which it was pointed out that the amendment of October 10, 1911
nade the following changes in Section 22 of Article XII of the
California Constitution:

"Said Scommisioners shall have the power, and-it
shati-be-thexy-duty, to establish rates of charges for
the transportation of passengers and freight by
railroad s er and other tramsportation companies,...

The legislative plan for the regulation of rates of all property
transportation agencies was reviewed and it was urged that the
determination of whether or not radial highway common &arriers
should be required to file tariffs is a watter within the discretion
of the regulatory agency. The last two paragraphs before the con-~

clusion in the reply stated:

"It is not true, as suggested by petitiomers...,
that the Legislature has failed to grant to the
Commission authority to establish rates of 'radial
highway common carriers'. The Legislature has
specifically empowered the Commission to establish
or approve just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory
maximm or minimum or maximup and minimum rates to
be charged by any highway permit carrier' (Highway
Carriers' Act, Public Utilities Code Sec. 3662),
and the latter term includes 'radial highway common
carriers'. (Sec. 3515.) The Commission has
established wminimum rate tariffs for 'radial' and
other permit carrxiexs.

"The Legislature has provided in effect that

it is within the discretion of the Commission to

establish minimum or maximum rates, or both, for

'radial' and other permit carriers, or to require

the £iling of tariffs by such carriers. But

petitioners have not requested the Commission to

take any action under the regulatory statutes.”

By its denial of the petition for writ of mandate the
Supreme Court apparently has sustasined this Commission in its
position that the determination whether radial highway carriers
should be required to f£ile tariffs of thelr rates with the Commission
is discretionary rather than mandatory.

It should be noted that in this proceeding applicant is

requesting the Commission to take the action it prays for under the

California Comstitution, or under the regulatory statutes, or under

both.
-9~
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nges of Carriers ggerating with
Radial Highway Common Carrier Permits

The record in this proceeding requires the Commission

to consider the following types of carriers presently operating

with radial highway carrier permits:
Heavy haulers.
Dump truck operators.

Haulers of agricultural commodities and commodities
used in agricultural operations from and to place of
agriculrural production.

Special messenger carriers.

Other radial highway common caxrriers.

1. Heavy Haulers

Both the Northern Group and the Southern Group of heavy
haulers were opposed to any order which would require them to
file tariffs of their rates. The users of heavy hauler service
actively participated in the hearing and presented evidence in
support of the position taken by the heavy haulers in opposition
to any tariff £iling requirement. Included among the users who
presented such evidence are the Department of Pubiic Works of the
State of Califormia, the Northerxn and the Southern Chaptexs of
the Associated Gemeral Contractors, Guy F. Atkinson Company,

Ball and Simpson and Kaiser Steel Corporatiom.

Some of the traffic of the heavy haulers is exempt
from the minimum rates because Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2
pfovides that the rates shall not apply to shipments moved on
"lowbed" equipment, and hence said traffic is not withiﬁ the
scope of the present applicatioﬁ. Because the field of service
of the heavy haulers extends beyond this limited scope, however,
the heavy haulers have proposed that if an order is issued
requiring radial highway carriers to file tariffs that the follow-
ing described traffic be exempt from such requirement:

"Commodicies of unusual size, bulk or weight as
require speclal equipment, or special handling
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in connection with the loading or unloading,
or speclal services in connection with the
novement thereof, and, in commection there«
with, commodities not of unusual size, bulk,
or weight, when moving in comnnection with
commodities of unusual size, bulk or weight,
requiring special equipment, handling or
special services."

Heavy hauling is a specialized type of service. It
requires the use of specially designed and specially constructed
motive equipment as well as special noncarrier éqpipment designed
and used to load and unload heavy shipments and to move them
into and out of location. The heavy hauler also engages skilled
employees such as engineers, riggers, millwrights, steam fitters,
boilermakers, and operating engineers. Service of the heavy
haulers is different from and noncompétitive with that of the
usual certificated common carriers with neither the special equip-
ment nor the skilled persomnel to perform the services required
of the heavy haulers.

The heavy haulers quote firm prices when they undertake
to do a job. These prices are based on estimates which are made
by a professional engineer or estimator.who carefully determines
the origin and destination conditions, the route of movement, and
the cost of performing many incldental sexvices such as planking
roads, shoring bridges, and building bridges and fords. The
estimator must also carefully cvaluate certain risk elements such
as the probability of snow, rain and heavy water xun off. Each
job is a separate and distinct project which must be appraised
pricewise in relation to its own peculiar character. The users of

the service of the heavy hauler in turn submit their own bids on

the entire project in reliance upon the accuracy of the heavy

hauler's estimate and his quotation of a firm price. The record
shows that this freedom on the part of the heavy haulers to com-
pute and quote firm prices for their services is satisfactory and
desirable both to the carriers and to the users of the service.
If an effective tariff £filing were required of the heavy haulers
firm pricing wovld no longer be possible.

-1]l=-
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In many heavy hauling jobs tramsportation forms but a
small part of the emtire service, which may involve the movement of
heavy objects out of and into buildings, the planking of highways,
the construction of access roads, the temporary removal of tele-
phone and power wires and in some instances the construction of dams
to permit equipment to pass over streams. Any order which would
require the publication of a tariff of the transportation service
only and leave the incidental sexvice free for megotiated pricing
would be ineffective because the tariff would not price the entire
sexrvice. The record shows that the publication of a tariff‘which
would try to cover the nontramsportation services as well as the
transportation services of the heavy hauler would be difficulce,

costly and impréctical.

2. Dump Truck Operators.

A repregentative of the Califormia Dump Truck Owners'
Association participated in the oral argument before the Commis~
sion en banc to state the opposition of this assoclation to the
tariff £filing requirement in so far as it might apply to dump
trucks and requested that the dump truck operators be exempt from
any tariff filing requirements which might be adopted.

He pointed out that dump trucks make short hauls in
different types of places and terrains and operate under a variety

of conditions, especially in comstruction work, and contended that

because of this a specific fixed rate is mot practical for dump

truck operation. He ¢laimed that minimum rates are the only type

of rates which will permit the for-hire dump truck industry to

survive.

3. Haulers of Agricultural Commodities and Commodities

Used in Agriculrural Operations from and to
Place of Azricultural Production.

The California Farm Bureau Federation, the California
Cattlemen's Association and the California Wool Growers Association

all had witnesses who testified at the hearings in their behalf.
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It was pointed out that it is the policy of the State
for the Commission to establish such rates as will promote the
freedom of movement by carriers of the products of agriculture,
including livestock, at the lowest lawful rate compatible with
the maintenance of adequate tramsportation service.

These groups are concernmed with transportation of
agricultural products and farm supplies on the farm, between
farms, and over private roads, roads on levee banks, wegk bridges
and other structures with load limits, dirt roads and other
inadequate highways and under many unpredictable c¢ircumstances
due to weather conditions.

It was ¢ontended that the service of radial highway
common carriers with flexible rates to meet variable conditioms
is essential to the agricultural industry and that any order
requiring such carriers to file rates would destroy the necessary
flexibility and expansive ability of such carriers to respond to

seasonal and local transportation requirements and would be con-

trary to the public interest and a denial of demonstrated public

need.

The Canners League of Califormia and several of the
radial common carriers which transport fresh fruité and vegetables
from the farms to the processing plants also opposed the granting
of the application. |

The hauling of fresh fruit and vegetable is to a large
extent handled by contract carriers. Because of the heavy vol~
ume and short seaéon on many of the products, a large number of
subhaulers who are radial highway common carriers with a few
pileces of equipment are employed by the larger carriers operating
as prime contractors with the cammeriers. Dual operations as
a contract carrier and as a radial highway carrier are necessaxry

to engble some carriers to continue In business. A carrier may
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operate as & contract carrier during the harvesting season and

as a radial highway carrier during the balance of the year. Also,
a contract carrier may only be able to secure hauling contracts
from or to certain points without a contract haul for the return
movement. As a radial highway commom ¢arriex he may be able to
pick up returm loads in the nearby area to transport back to the
original starting peint.

These parties contend that the flexibility and availa-
bility of equipment offered by radial highway common carriers In
the handling of emergency moves that occur throughout the year is
a vital factor in Califormia tramsportation, and any restriction
or limitation on their present status will be detrimental to the
agricultural and caaning interests of the State of California.

4. Special Messenger Carriers.

The Red Arrow Bounded Messenger Company opposed the appli-
cation and requested.that in the event the Commission issues an
order requiring radial commom carriers to f£ile tariffs that the
following described carriers be exempt from the orxder:

"Special messenger companies operating passenger

type automobiles or station wagons, or other

vehicles havtn% a2 gross loaded weight not in
excess of 5,000 pounds.”

Red Arrow conducts a typical special messenger sexvice
offering expedited sexvice at premium rates. vMbssengers in
passenger cars, station wagons or on bicycles deliver small
packages, run errands, make purchases and perform various other
types of miscellaneous messenger service that might be requested.

The rates charged for these special services are far
in excess of the Commission's minimum rates and vary according
to distance traveled and the time requirements of the.shipper.

Three types of service are offered. First, there is

an expedited service for emergencies called the direct special
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service which involves a direct trip to the shipper and from there
to the consignee. Sinée there is no Oppottunity for conscolidation
this service is assessed at the highest rate. Seéondly, there‘
is the deferred special sexvice with delivery guaranteed within
two hours. As there is some possibility of consolidation, a
lower rate is charged for this service. Lastly, ﬁhere is the same
day service which provides for delivery being made at some time
during the day of xreceipt. 7This service is perforhed'at :he
lowest raté. | - N

In any‘ta:iffwhich'might beAfiled by a special messen- i
ger service the various classes of service based on the customer's |
time requirements would have to be defined and some soxt of intra~

city mileage tables or zone system would have to be devised for

each origin and destination city. Some provision would also have

to be made for charges for special sexvice related to the delivery
such as purchasing articles for a consignee. At the present time
the dispatcher estimates the additional time zequired and quotes
a flat rate. |
It was pointed out that Red Arrow and each other messenger
, company would have to have its own individual tariff because each
specializes in different lines of business; they could not joih
in agency or group tariffs; and each would have to proceed inde-
i pendently to make the necessary adjustment in rates.

5. Other Radial Hichway Common Carriers.

Counsel representing a large group of radial highway coumon

carriers have pointed out that the radial highway common carriers
supplement the basic transportation service furmished by the highway
common carriers. Because of the flexibility of their rates and their
 statewide mobility they can be on hand at the peak shipping periéds
in agriculture‘and in other industries and promptly move freight
which cannot expeditiously be handled by the highway common carrier.
Members of the shipping public who testified in this proceeding all

agreed that the pool of radial highway common carriers was needed

-15=
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to meet peak periods of operation and to meet special situatioms.
where limitations of equipment, operating rights or rate structure
prevent the highway common carriers from satisfying the demand for
transportation service.

Testimony was also adduced in the record that if the
radial carriers were required to file rates, the flexibili:y
resulting from negotiable rates would disappear, the expense incident
to rate-filing and rate-changing would result in many marginal
highway caxrriers going out of business, and the cost of operating
with filed rates would deter many persons from entering the fieid of
radial highway common carriage.

The rates and operating rights of the highway coumon
carrier comtemplate a back and forth movement over the same route
or between the same points and do not permit the acceptance of
shipments to new points at negotlated rates. It is contended that
the absence of a regular operation by the radial highway common

carrier wakes it economicelly mecessary for him to be able to

adjust his rates to suit the circumstances of 2 particular shipwent;

that such circumstances vary so greatly that they camnot properly
be expressed through an established rate as in the case of shipments
by highway common carriers.

On the other hand the proponents of the application urge
that a teriff filing requirement for radial highway common carriers
is necessary to enable this Commission to enforce the Constitutiomal
provisions pertaining to rate regulation of common cérriers. Unless
a carrier has a tariff of its rates on file with the Commission, how
can the public and this Commission determine what the established
rates of the carrier are, and whether or not a common carrier is
discriminating in charges or facilities between places or persons
or in the facilities for the transportation of the same classes of

freight or passengers within California or whether it is violating
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the loag-and-short-haul provisions of the Constitution? Further,

without established tariff filing procedures, how can this
Commission effectively enforce the provision of the Constitution
which prevents a common carrier from raising its rates under any
circumstances whatsoever, except upon a showing before the
Commission that such increase ig justified? Unless a common carrier
éxpresses the extent of his holding out to perform service in a
tariff, how can this Commission effectively determine whether a
carrier is engaged in the transportation of property on any public
highway between the same points both as a common carrier and as a
bighway contract carrier in violation of Section 3542 of ﬁhe
Public Utilities Code?

The testimony of the tariff publishing agents in this
record shows that an average radial highway common carrier could
file and publish his tariff through a tariff burecau at a cost
ranging from $10 to $20 per month. The cost for larger carriers
would be considerably greater and the cost of filing an 1nd1v1dua1
taxiff would also be considerably greater.

Findings

The Commission finds:

1. The Legislature of the State of California in
epacting the Highway Carriers' Act of 1935 provided a comprehensive
plan for the regulation of highway carriers.

| 2. This plan, which was designed to meet reasonable
public demands, did not require radial highway common carriers to
file tariffs.

3. The absence of this requirement permits a flexibility
of rates as was clearly intended by the Legislature.

Conclusion

The Commission rejects applicant's contention that the
tariff £iling requirement is necessary to prohibit unlawful discrim-

ination and wmjustified rate increases. The record in the instant
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proceeding discloses that not one shipper or shipping group appear-
ed in support of the application, but that many appeared in opposi-
tion to it.

After a careful review of all the evidence in this pro-
ceeding, the Commission finds and concludes that iﬁ would not be
in the public interest for it to exercise its discretionary power
and require all radial highway common carriers to file and publish
tariffs and that the application herein should be denied.

Public hearings having been held in the above-entitled
matter, the ﬁatter having been submitted and based upon the evidence
of recoxrd and the findings and conclusions set forth in the preced-
ing opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that:

The application of the Draymen{s Assoclation of San
Francisco is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
aftex the date hereof.

. 2L
Dated at 5@%««-@ California, this J/ =< day
of ‘M

» 1959.

Commissioners Fox and Doole
dissent with respect to denial of
application as to requiring x dzal
highway caxxiers to file and
lish tariffs except heavy hauler;, _
dump truck operators, haulers of /
agricultural commod;ties and
special messenger carriers.
formal written dissent will be
filed later.

— Comm{ssIoners -

Commissioherﬁboley/// ~1g-
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LIST OF APPEARANCES

Berol and Silver by Edward M. Berol and Bruce R. CGeernaert, and

Russell Bevans, for Draymen's Association of San rrancisco,
petitioner.

H. J. Bischoff for Fair Transportation Standards, Inc.; Ralph T.
Close, Donald E. Cantlay and Lloyd R. Guerra for Western Truck
Lines, Ltd., intexvenoxrs in support of petitiom.

Armand Karp for Callison Truck Lines, Inc., intexrvenor.

Norman R. Moon for M. & L. Trucking Company; Natalie Gail for Gale
Messengers; A. D. Carleton, Manager, Traffic Department, for
Standard 0il Company of California; W. M. Cheatham for Western
Traffic Conference, In¢., and Dohrmammn Commercial Company-Dohrmann
Hotel Supply Company; Arlo D. Poe and J. C. Kaspar for Califormia
Trucking Associations, Inc.; Charles C. Miller and James M. Cooper
for San Francisco Chamber of Tommerce; B. R. Garcia £ox B. R.
Garcia Traffic Service; R. E. Campbell, in propria persona; E. R.
Chapman for Foremost Dairies, Inc.; Harold Shifflet foxr Shifflet
Bros.; J. J. Damerell for The Westernm Uniom lelegraph Company;
Thomas R. Dwver for Common Carrier Conference of California
Trucking Association, Inc.; John MacDonald Smith for Southern
Pacific Company and The Atchison Topeka and Santa Fe Railway
Company; L. E. Osborme for California Manufacturers Association;
Ralph S. Schmitt toxr G. W. Thomas Drayage and Rigging Company, Inc.;
J. Edgar Dick for California Cattlemen's Association; L. H. Wolters
or Foremost Dairies, Inc.; Richard A. Benmnett for West Coast
Freight Traffic Bureau; J. X. Quintrall for california Trucking
Association; Adolph Battaini tor Sheedy Drayage Company; W. P.
Secott for Bigge Drayage Company; Philip A. Winter for Service
Company; B. E. Rowland for Willig Freigﬁt Lines; Milton A. Walker
for Fibreboaxrd Paper Products Corporation; J. L. Beeler, Agent,
for Southwestern Motor Tariff Bureau; John Coburn for McCarthy
Draying Company; William M., Edwards for Pexton Truck Company;

R. E. Fels foxr American Furmiture Iramsport, Inc.; Jackson W.
Kendall for Bekins Van & Storage Company and Bekins Van Lines, Inc.;
Goxrdon, Knapp, Gill & Hibbert by Joseph €. Gill for Belyea Truck
Company, Paxton Truck Lines, Progressive Transportation Company,
fdaddock Transportation Company, Lyon Airecraft Service, a Division
of Lyon Van & Storage Company; T. A. L. Loretz, in propria persona;
W. G. O'Barr for Los Angeles Chamber of Commerce; Harold E.
Schiffner for Lacey Trucking Company; Charles C. Stratton for
California Milk Temks and Westexnm Milk Transport; C. o. rLhomas

for Randy's Garment Delivery; R. H. Tomlinson for Western Union
Telegraph Co.; Lois & White for Meat Packers Refrigerated Sexvice;
Don_Neher for W. H. Adams and Shell Oil Company; Aaron H, Glickman
for Califormia Motor Tariff Bureau; E. E. Bolz for Westerm Union
Telegraph Company; Jack P. Sandexr for Gerber Products Company;
Lonnie_Case for Lonnie Case Trucking, Inc.; Gerald Charles Turmexr

for Owens Illinois Glass Company; W. F. McCann foxr Johmson &
Johnson, interested parties.




A. 39276 DR.

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Eugene A. Reed, for Oakland Chamber of Commerce; Roger L. Ramsey
and Preston W. Davis for Red Arrow Bonded Messenger (orporation;
Carl F. Breidenstein for Canmers League of Californis; 3%?jghjg§yg,
Secretary, and chas. E. Blaine & Son, Traffic Managers, Xor
Califormia Wool Growers Association; William N, Shubin for Harry
MeKenzie Trucking Company; Tom Mever for Moxris Draying Company;
J. J. Deuel and Bert Buzzinl for %aIifornia Farm Bureau Federation;
J. HilTs Wyltic for Security Truck Lines; George E. Buckley for
J. M. Buckley & Som; William R. Sweeney and Tﬁgmas P. roye of
Sweeney, Stearns & Foye for Leomard Hurd Trucking, Jim Phillips
Trucking, Robert Orgam, Valley Transportatiom, Donald M. Starr,

R. Thompson, Frank Hensley, Jim Robertson, Herb Williams, Russell
Bradbury, Chief Trucking, Ed Ray Trucking, Jim Pratt Trucking,
Jobn Young Txucking, R. & L. Trucking, Dick Evans, Vick Eels,
Roland F. Mason, Lyle M. Smith, Herbert Williams, Bernard Lee,

and Ellis D. Arnett; Ralph S, Schmitt for G. W. Thomas Drayage

& Rigging Co., Inc.; BilL Johnson for Bill Johnson Truck Line;
Frank Loughran for Bassco Drayage, Bigge Drayage Company,

Dalzell Rigging Company, Doudell Trucking Company, Foster Drayage
Company, Hoagland Transportation, Holt Bros., McLaughlin Draying
Company, Marin Van & Storage Company, Harley Murray, Rev-A-Lon
Transportation Company, Scoffone Trucking, Security Truck Lines,
Senna Trucking Company, Sheedy Transportation Comparny, G. W.
Thomas Drayage & Rigging Company, Weaver Tractor Company, West
Transportation Company, Wilkins Draying Company and Claude C. Wood
Company; G. V. Clark for Clark Trucking Sexvicc, Inc.; Kemneth A.
Ross, Jr., for Associated General Contractoxs of America, southern
California Chapter; Harley W. Murray for Harley Murray; Howard
Clark for Semna Trucking Company, Inc.; Harold Shifflet for
Shifflet Bros.; John William Yandell for Yandell irucking; A. W.
Hays for A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc.; Johnson & Stamton by Gardiner
3o§nson, Thomas E, Stanton, Jr.,, and Fred H. Drucker for the
Noxthern Califormia Chapter of the Associated Genmeral Contractors;
D. H. Spencexr for Spencer Txuck Company; J. K. Pellett for
Califormia Spray Chemical Corp.; W. F. MecCamnn Zor Califormia
Marmufacturers Association; Don Turrentine for the Wine Institute;
E. Alan Mills for Califormia Grape and Ixee Fruit League; Graham,
Jawes & Rolph by Boris H. lakusta for Amexrican Tramsportatiom Co.,
Associated Transportation Co., Inc., Azusa Transfer Co., Axt

Baker Tramsportation, Inc., Bay Freight Lines, Lincoe Trucking
Co., Bobs Delivery Service, Elmo Brewexr Trucking, Eugene Brewer,
J. M. Buckley & Son, Butane Transpoxt Co., Califormia Milk Tanks

& Westernm Milk Tramsport, R. Cali & Bros., Don Carr Trucking, Inc.,
Cecchini Trucking Co., 0. E. Craig, Citizens Tramsportation Co.,
Commercial Drayage Company, Crowson Tramsportation Co., Dart
Transportation Service, Devine & Son Trucking Co., Fexxo Bros.
Irucking Co., Fisk Trucking & Transfer Company, Forrest Freeze
Trucking; C. L. Freeman, General Trucking, Thomas W. Griffin,
Halbert Bros., Inc., A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc., Heidelbaugh
Transportation Co., H. & N. Transfer, Jarvis Trucking Co.,

Jones Tramsportation Co., Vincent W. Kuehn Moving Sexvice, Walter
A. Lambert Trucking, Lyon Van & Storage Co., Mercury Freight Limes,
Milano Trucking Company, Mingle Tramsportation Co., Morris Draying
Company, W. D. Nichols Trucking Co., Oertly Bros. Trucking Company,
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Orange Belt Txucking, Owens Valley Freight Lines, Pauls Trucking
Sexvice, Ralph Panella Trucking, Parker Trucking, Peoples
Machinery Movers, Inec., Percy & Fairman, Ted Peters Trucking Co.,
Inc., Progressive Transportation Co., Quick Service Transfer Co.,
Real Transportation Co., Redway Transfer Co., Shirley Robertson
Trucking, Seaboard Transportation Co., Security Truck Line,
Shifflet Bros., Sigmal Trucking Service, Ltd., Snyder Transfer
Company, Inc., Spencer Truck Co., W. J. Tanahill & Sons, Truck
Transport, Union Trangportation Co., Western Iransport Service,

Inec., Williems Transportation Company, Yandell Truckaway, Inc.,
protestants.

Wyman C. Knapp for Belyea Truck Co., Pearson Truck Co., Paxton
Iruck Co., Lyom Van & Storage Co., Progressive Transportation,
Haddock Transportation Company, Smith Bros. Truck Company,
Hulbert Bros. Truck Company, Pioneer Truck Company, Weble' Transport
Company, R. G. Miller Trucking Co., and Citizens Transportation
any, protestants and intervenors.

C. Ray Bryant, John R. Laurie, Grant Maleui T, Norman Haley, J. M.
Jéﬁézns, Edward E. Tanner and R. A. Eugic%, for the Eommission

statf.
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DISSENT

I dissent from the foregoing decision denying the appli-
cation of the Draymen's Association of Sam Francisco only with
respect to those radial highway common carriers whose types of
operations do not f£all within the generally accepted catagories

of heavy haulers, dump truck operators, haulexrs of agricultural

commodities and commodities used in agricultural operations from

and to places of agricultural production, and special messenger
carriers. In respect to the excepted groups of carriers, the
record clearly shows that many services performed by such radial
highway common carriers (heavy haulers, dump txuck operators,
haulers of agricultural commodities and commodities used in agri-
cultural operations from and to the place of agricultural produc-
tion, and special messenger carriers) are mot sufficiently
delineated and definable to enable such carriers ﬁo file and
establish rates for such services and that reasonable charges
therefor can be fixed oniy after a determination of the facts and
circumstances relating to the particular services requixed by the
shipper. If the transportation and accessorial services offered by
a radial highway common carxier are so unique and unusual that the
reasonable charges therefor camnot properly be established prior to
the request for service in each iastance, it is impractical and not
in the public interest to require such radial highway common car-
riers to establish fixed rates for such:services.

The radial carriers not encompassed within the excepted
group above set forth have as the bulk of their traffic, gemeral
commodities, the same as the certificated common carrier. The

traffic of these radial carriers far exceeds the traffic of the
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special types of radial carriers above mentioned. The deciéion of
the majority is impliedly based on the fringe and special opera-
tions of such special types of carriers and not on the general
traffic of the so-called gemeral radial highway common carxxier.

1t is my considered judgment that the Commissionm, in
the exercise of its sound discretion, should require all radial
highway common carriers, except those engaged in special operations
hereinbefore enumerated, to file and publish tariffs for the trans-
portation of commodities for which minimumm rates heretofore have
been established and are presently applicable. Such tariffs
should set forth the gemeral scope of operations of the radial
highway common carrier both as to geographbical area of operation
and commodities handled, together with any limitation as to
weight of shipments, or otherwise, as well as the established
rates and charges. Since the Supreme Court of Califbfnia'has hel&
that it is the infrequency of operation between fixed points over
a particular route which distinguishes the operations of a radial
highway carriex from those of a certificated highway common car-
rier, either point to point rates ox distance, or both, may be
provided in the tariff. | |

A rTeview of the pertinent provisions of the California
Constitution and the pertinent sectioms of the Public Utilities

Code, as well as the relevant court decisions will, I am satisfied,

sustain mwy dissent. In éupport of this view, I find particularly




) .

pertinent the language from the majority opinion, commencing om
page 2 and ending with the first partial paragraph on page 17

thereof, which reads as follows:

“"Radial Highway Common Carriers
re Other Transportation Companies
tnder the CEIitornIa Constitution

"The sections of the Califormia Constitution with which

we are concerned in this procceding appear in Article XII.
"Section 17 in part reads as follows:

'Sec. 17. All railroad, canal, and other
transportation companies are declared to be
common carriers, and subject to legislative
control....'

"Section 20 in:part reads:

*Sec. 20. No railroad or other transpor-
tation company shall raise anyyrate or charge
for the transportatiom of freight or passenmgers
or any charge connected therewith or incidental
thereto, under any circumstances whatsoever,
except upon 2 showing before the railroad
commission provided f£or in this Constitutionm,
that such increase is justified,....’

"Section 21 in part provides:

'Sec. 21. No discrimination in charges or
facilities for transportation shall be made by
any railroad or other transportation company
between places or persons or in the facilities
for the transportation of the same classes of
freight or passengers within this state. It
shall be unlawful for any railroad or other
transportation company to charge or receive any
greater compensation in the aggregate for the
transportation of passengers or of like kind of
property for a shorter than for a longer dis~
tance over the same line or route in the same
direction, the shorter being included within
the longer distance, or to cherge any greater
compensation as a through rate tham the aggre-
gate of the intermediate rates.'
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"Section 22 in part provides:

'Said commission shall have the power to
establish rates of char%es for the transporta-
tion of passengers and freight by railroads and
other transportation companies, and no railroad
or other transportation company shall chazxge or
demand ox collect or receive a greater or less
or different compensation for such transportation
of passengers or freight, or for any sexrvice in
connection therewith, between the points named
in any tariff of rates, established by said
commission than the rates, fares and charges which
are specified in such tariff...

'No provision of this Comstitution shall be
contrued as a limitation upon the authority of
the Legislature to confer upon the Public Utilities
Commission additional powers of the same kind or
different from those conferrxed herein which are
not inconsistent with the powers comnferred upon
the Public Utilities Cosmission in this Consti-
tution, end the authority of the Legislature to
confer such additional powers is expressly
declared to be plenary and unlimited by any pro-
vision of this Comstitutionm.'

"Section 23 in part provides:

'Sec. 23. Every private corporation, and
every individual or association of individuals,
owning, operating, managing, or controlling any...
plant or equipment within this State, for the
transportation or conveyance of...freight of any
kind, ...either directly or indirectly, to or for
the publi¢, and every common carrier, is hereby
declaxed to be 2 public utility subject to such
control and regulation by the Railroad Commission
as may be provided by the Legislature, and every
class of private corporations, individuals, or
associations of individuvals hereafter declared
by the Legislature to be public utilities shall
likewise be subject to such control and regula-
tion. The Railroad Commission shall have and
exercise such power and jurisdiction to supex-
vise and regulate public utilities, in the
State of California, and to £ix the rates to be
charged for...sexrvices rendered by public
utilities as shall be conferred upon it by the
Legislature, and the right of the Legislature
to confer powers upon the Railroad Commission
respecting public utilities is hereby declared
to be plenary and to be unlimited by any pro-
vision of this Constitution...'
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"In the case of People vs. Western Airlines, Inc., 42 Cal.
2d 621 (1954) the Califormia Supreme Court has carefully considere&
the meaning of the phrase 'other tran3porcati$n companies'. At
pages 635 and 641 in this deeision the court said:

'‘Sections 20 and 22 directly confer upon the
comnission power over the rates of 'transportation
companies' and Sectiom 20 directly prohibits such
companies from increasing their rates without
commission authorization. The next inquiry is
whether this defendant {s a transportation company
within the meaning of these sectioms.

'The argument of the defendant that the
specific references in Axticle XIX to 'rallroad
and other transportation companies' must for
certainty limit the 'other transportation com-
panies' mentionmed to ground carriers, is without
merit. Airline carriers, like motor trucks and
automobile stuges, are forms of transportation
unknown at the time the constitution was adopted,
&nd whether or not the legislature has since
that time acted with reference t£o them, they are
within the regulatory powers of the commission
under the principles laid down in tke Short Line
Railroad cases.' :

‘"The case of Western Association of Short Line Railroads

vs. Railroad Commission, 173 Cal. 802 (1916), imvolved applications

by two railrxoad associations requesting that the Commission assume
the regulatory jurisdiction granted to it by the Constitution over

the Wichita Transportation Co., which was engaged in the business

of transporting freight in motor trucks as a common carrier between

San Diego and El Centro, as well as to intermediate and other
points in this State, and over the Peninsula Company, which was
engaged in the transportation of passengers in automobile busses,
as a common carrier. At page 805 the Court said:

'...It is not questioned but that the
Peninsula Company and the Wichita Transportation
Company are public transportation companies, are
common carriers, and are public utilities within
the definition of Section 23, Article XII, of the
constitution. A4s little will £t be questioned
but that if the quoted language of Section 22
stood alene as a subject of construction it would
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be unhesitatingly held, in the present day, as

it is held in construing similar language in
other states, that it conferred upon the Railroad
Commission regulatory powers over all transporta~
tion companmies, therein including transportation
companies of the ¢lasses under comsideration.’

"These two cases make it clear that radial highway common
carriers are other transportation companies under the above quoted
provisions of Article XII of the California Conmstitution.

The Commission May Exercise its Discretion

in Eetermlnlng Whether to Eeﬁuire Radiar

Highway Common Carri.ers to | e Taritfs,

"In this proceeding the Commission is concermed with
several sections of the Public Utilities Code which relate to the

nmeaning of the term "Radial Highway Common Caxxrier' and which pro-

vide for the regulation of rates charged by such carxxiers.
"Sec. 211 and 213 of the Public Utilities Code which appear
in the Public Utilities Act in part provide:

'211. 'Commion carrier' includes:

'(d) Every highway common carrier and
every petroleum irregular route carxier operating
within this State.’

'213. 'Highway Common Carriex' means every
corporation or person owning, controlling, oper-
ating, or managing any auto truck, or other
self-propelled vebicle not operated upon rails,
used in the business of transportation of property
as a common carxier for compensation over any
public highway in this State between fixed termini
or over a regular route, and not operating exclu~ .
sively within the limits of an incorporated city,
or city and county, except passenger Sstage cor-
porations transporting baggage end express upon
passenger vehicles incident to the transportation
of passengers.

''"Highway common carxier' does not
include any such corporation or person while
operating within lawfully established pickup and
delivery limits of a common carrier in the perform-
ance for such carxier of transfer, pickup, Or
delivery services provided for in the lawifully
published tariffs of such carrier insofar zs such
pickup and delivery limits do mot include terxritoxy
in excess of three miles from the corporate limits
of any city or three miles from the post office
of any unincorporated point.'
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"Sections of the Highway Carriers Act which is a part of
Division 2 of the Public Utilities Code pertaining to regulation of

related business with which we are concerned in this proceeding
provide:

'3502. The use of the pudblic highways for the .
transportation of property for compensation 1is a
business affected with a public interest. It is
the purpose of this chapter to preserve for the
public the full benefit and use of public highways
consistent with the nceds of commerce without un~
necessary congestion ox wear and tear upon such
highways; to secure to the pcople just and reasona-
ble rates for transportation by carriers operating
upon such highways; and to secure full and
unrestricted flow of traffic by motor carriers
over such highways which will adequately meet
reasonable public demands by providing for the
regulation of rates of all transportation agencies
so that adequate and dependable service by all
necessary transportation agencles shall be main-
tained and the full use of the highways preserved
to the publie.

*3511. ‘'Highway Carrier' means every cor-
poration or person, their lessees, trustees,
receivers or Trustees appointed by any court
whatsoever, engaged in transportation of property
for compensation or hire as a business over any

pubdblic highway in this State by means of a motor
vehicle,...

"3513. 'Highway common carrier' means every
highway carrier operating as a common carrier,
other than a petroleum irregular route carrier,
subject to regulation as such by the Commission
under Part 1 of Division 1 (Public Utilities Act).

'3515. 'Highway permit carrier' means evexry
highway carrier ¢ther than a highway common
carrier or a petroleum irregular route carrier.

'3516. 'Radial highway common caxriexr' means
every highway carrier operating as a coumon carrier
not subject to regulation as such by the Commission
under Part 1 of Division 1 (Public Utilities Act).

'3517. 'Higbhway contract carrier' means evexy
highway carrier other than (a) & highway common
carrier, (b) a radial highway common carrier, (¢) a
petroleum contract carrier, or (d) a petroleum
irregular route carrier.

'3661. It is the policy of the State to be
pursued by the Commission to establish such rates
as will promote the freedom of movement by carriers
of the products of agricuiture, including livestock,
at the lowest lawful zates compatible with the
maintenance of adequate tramsportation service.
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'3662. The Commission shall, upon complaint
or upon its own initiative without complaint,
establish or approve just, reasonable and non-
discriminatory maximm or minimum or maximum and
ninimum rates to be charged by acy highway permit
carrier for the transportation of property and
for accessorial service perforxmed by it.

'3663. In the event the Commission establishes
ninimum rates for transportation services by highway
permit carriers, the rates shall not exceed the
current rates of common carriers by land subject to
Part 1 of Division 1 for the transportation of the
same kind of properxty between the same points.

'3664. 1t is unlawful for any highway permit
carrier to chaxrge or collect any lesser rate than
the minimue rate or greater rate than the maximum

zate established by the Commission under this
article.

'3665. The Commission shall make such rules
as are necessary to the application and enforcement
of the rates established or approved pursuant to
this chapter.

'3667. No highway permit carrier shall charge,
demand, collect, or receive for the transportation
of property, or for any service in commection therze-
with, rates or charges less than the minimum rates
and charges or greater than the maximum rates and
charges applicable to such transportation established
or approved by the Commission; nor shall any such
caxrier directly or indirectly pay any commission ox
refund, or remit in any manmer or by aeny device any
portion of the rates or charges so specified, except
upon authority of the Commission.’

“On Maxch 21, 1952, a group of certificated carriers and
railroads filed a petition for writ of mandate with the California
Supreme Court praying that the Commission be required to order radial
highway common carriers to file tariffs of their rates with the
Coumission. Such petition was presented as an original matter with-
out any preliminary formal demand béing,made upon the Commission.

The Supreme Court denied the writ without opinion on April 28, 1952,

California Motor Transport Co., Ltd., et al. v. Public Utilities
Commission, S.F. No. 18594.

"On May 16, 1952, the same group of carriers filed a formal
petition with the Commission requesting ‘'that this Commission fully

assume the powers and discharge the duties conferred upon it by
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Article XII, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of
California, by establishing rates of charges for the transportation
of freight by all other transportation companies operating as common
carriers over the public highways of this State, whether operating
over regular routes or between fixed termini or not, and to issue a
general order or such order or orders as may be appropriate to
require all other transportation companies operating as common
carriexs as aforesaid to forthwith file with the Commission their

schedules of rates, charges and classifications'.

"On June 6, 1952, the Secretary of the Commission directed
a letter to the attorneys for the petitioners stating:

"In effect, the petition requests the institu-
tion of an investigation on the Commission's own
motion,...

'The Commission is of the opinion that 'radial
highway common carriers' may well be 'other trans-
portation companies' within the meaning of the
Constitution. If there were no existing legislation
providing for the regulation of 'radial highway com-
mon carrxiers', the Commission would be inclined to
institute an investigation of the nature requested.
However, since 1935 such carrxiers have been subject
to regulation under the Highway Carriers' Act.
(Public Utilities Code, Sections 3501-3809.)...

'The Highway Carriers' Act is part of 2 com-

grehensive legislative plan providing, in part,

for the regulation of rates of all transportation
agencies'...(Sec. 3502.) In view of this legisla-
tion, and without any implication that the Commission
may be without power to require the £iling of tariffs
under the Highway Carriers’ Act, it has been con-
cluded that the Commission should mot institute an
investigation for the purpose of determining whether,
in the exercise of such powers as may have been
conferrved by Article XXI, Section 22, of the
Constitution, 'radial highway common carriers’

should be oxdered to file tariffs.’

"The petitioners then applied to the Supreme Court for the
second time for a writ of mandate on the specific ground that

Article XII, Section 22, requires the Commission to order all_radial

highway common carriers to file rates with the Commission. Califor-

nia Motor Tramsport Co., Ltd., et al. v. Public Utilitfes Coumission,
S.F. No. 18650, June 20, 1952.
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At the request of the Supreme Court the attorney for the
Commission filed a reply to the petition for writ of mandate in
which it was pointed out thet the amendment of Octobexr 10, 1911
made the following changes in Section 22 of Article XIX of the

California Constitution:

'Said 6commisioners shall have the power, amd-ie
shati-be~their~-duty, to establish rates of charges for
the transportation of passengers and freight by
railxoad s or and other transportation companies,...'

The legislative plan for the regulation of rates of all property
transportation agencies was reviewed and it was urged that the
determination of whether or not radial highway commom carriers

should be required to file tariffs is a matter within the discretion

of the regulatory agency. The last two paragraphs before the con-

clusion in the reply stated:

'Yt is not true, as suggested by petitionmers...,
that the Legislature has failled to grant to the
Commission authority to establish rates of 'radial
highway common carriers'. The legislature has
specifically empowerad the Commission to establish
or approve just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory

or minimum or maximum and minimum rates to
be charged by any highway permit carrier' (Hi%hway
Carriers' Act, Public Utilities Code Sec. 3662),
and the latter term includes 'radial highway common
carriers'. (Sec. 3515.) The Commission has
established minimum rate tariffs for ‘radizl’ and
other permit carriers.

'The Legislature has provided in effect that
it i{s within the discretion of the Commission to
establish minimm or maximum rates, or both, for
‘radial’ and other permit carriers, or to zequire
the filing of tariffs by such carriers. But
petitioners have not requested the Commission to
take any action under the regulatory statutes.’

By its denial of the petition for writ of mandate the
Supreme Court apparently has sustained this Commission in its

position that the determination whether radial highway carriers
should be required to file tariffs of their rates with the Commission
is discretionary rather than mandatory.

"It should be noted that in this proceeding applicant is
requesting the Commission to take the action it prays for under the

California Constitution, or under the regulatory statutes, or undexr
both. |
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' es of Carriers Operating with
RagiaI Highway Common Garrier Permits

"The record in this proceeding requires the Commission

to consider the following types of carriers presently operating
with radial highway carrier permits:

1. Heavy haulers.

2. Dump truck operators.

Haulers of agricultural commodities and commodities
used in agricultural operations from and to place of
agricultural production.

Special messenger carxiers.

Other radial highway common carriers.

" 1. Heavy Haulers

" Both the Northern Group and the Southern Group of heavy
haulers were opposed to any order which would require them to
file tariffs of their rates. The users of hecvy hauler sexvice
actively participated in the hearing and presented evidence in

support of the position taken by the heavy haulers in opposition

to any tariff filing requirement. Included among the users who

presented such evidence are the Department of Public Works of the
State of Caglifornia, the Nurthern and the Southerm Chapters of
the Associated General Comtractors, Guy F. Atkinson Company,
Ball and Simpson and Kaiser Steel Corporation.

"Some of the traffic of the heavy haulers is exempt
from the minimum rates because Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2
provides that the rates shall not apply to shipments moved on
"lowbed" equipment, and hence said traffic is not within the
scoée of the present application. Because the field of service
of the heavy haulers extends beyond this limited scope, however;
the heavy haulers have proposed that if an order is issued
requiring radial highway carriers to f£ile tariffs that the follow-
ing described traffic be exempt from such requirement:

'Comnodities of unusual size, bulk or welght as
require special equipment, or special handling
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in connection with the loading or unloading,
or special services in comnection with the
movement thercof, and, in conmection there-
with, commodities not of unusual size, bulk,
or weight, when moving in conmection with
comodities of unusual size, bulk or weight,
requiring special equipment, handling or
special services.'

" Heavy hauling is a specialized tyre of service. It
requires the use of specially designed and specially comstructed
wotive equipment as well as special noncarrier equipmeﬁt designed
and used to load and unload heavy shipments and to move them |
into and out of location. The heavy hauler also engages skilled
employees such as engimeers, riggers, millwrights, steam fitters,
boilermakers, and operating engineexs. Sexvice of the heavy
haulers is different from and noncompetitive with that of the
usual certificated common carriers with neither the special equip-
ment nor the skilled personnel to perform the services required
of the heavy haulers.

"The heavy haulers quote firm prices when they undertake
to do a job. These prices are based on estimates which are made
by a professional engineer or estimator who carefully determines
the origin and destination conditions, the route of movement, and
the cost of performing many incidental services such as planking
roads, shoring bridges, and building bridges and fords. Thé
estimator must also carefully evaluate certain risk elements such
as the probability of snow, rain and heavy water run off. Each
job is a separate and distinet project which must be appraised
pricewise in relation to its own peculiar character. The users of
the service of the heavy hauler in turn submit their own bids on
the entire project in reliance upon the accuracy of the heavy
hauler's estimate and his quotation of a fifm price. The record
shows that this freedom on the part of the heavy haulers to com-
pute and quote firm prices for their services is satisfactory and
desirable both to the carriers and to the users of the service.

I1f an effective tariff £iling were required of the heavy haulers

fira pricing would no longer be possible.
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"In many heavy hauling jobs tramsportation forms but a
small part of the entire service, which may finvolve the movement/of
heavy objects out of and into buildings, the planking of highways,
the comnstruction of access roads, the temporary removal of tele-
phone and power wires and in some instances the comstruction of dams
to permit equipment to pass over streams. Any order which would
require the publication of a tariff of the transportation service
only and leave the incidental service free for mnegotiated pricinz
would be ineffective because the tariff would not price the entire
service. The record shows that the publication of a tariff which
would try to cover the nontranspoftation services as well as the
transportation services of the heavy hauler would be difficult,
costly and impractical.

"2. Dump Truck Operators.

" A representative of the California Dump Truck Owmers'
Association participated in the oral argument before the Commis-
sion en banc to state the opposition of this association to the
tariff filing requirement in so far as it might apply to dump
trucks and requested that the dump truck operators be exempt from
any tariff filing requirements which might be adopted.

"He pointed out that dump trucks make short hauls in
different types of places and terrains and operate under a variety
of conditions, especially in construction work, and contended that
because of this a specific fixed rate is not practical for dump
truck operation. He claimed that minimum rates are the only type
of rates which will permit the for-hire dump truck industry tbv
survive.

"3. Haulers of Agricultural Commodities and Commodities

Used in Agricultural Operations from and ro
Place ot Azxricultural Production.

"The California Farm Bureau Federation, the California
Cattlemen's Association and the California Wool Growers Association

all had witnesses who testified at the hearings in their behalf.
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"It was pointed out that it {s the policy of the State
for the Commission to establish such rates as will promote the
freedom of movement by carriers of the products of agriculture,
including livestock, at the lowest lawful rate compatible with
the maintenance of adequate transgportation sexrvice.

"These groups are concerned with transportation of ‘
agricultural products and farm Supplies on the farm, between
farms, and over private roads, roads on levee banks, weak bridges
and other structures with load limits, dirt roads and other
inadeqﬁate highways and under many unpredictable circumstances

due to weather conditions.

"It was contended that the service of radial highway

common carriers with flexible rates to meet variable conditioms
is essential to the agricultural industry and that any order
requiring such carriers to file rates would destroy the necessary
flexibility and expansive ability of such carriers to respond to
seasonal and local transportation requirements and would be con-
trary to the public interest and a denial of demonstrated public
need.

"The Canners League of California and several of the
radial common carriers which tramsport fresh fruits and vegetables
from the farms to the processing plants also opposed the granting
of the applicationm.

"The hauling of fresh fruit and vegetable is to a large
extent handled by conﬁract carriers. Because of the heavy vol-
ume and short seasom on many of the products, a large number of
subhaulers who are radial highway common carriers with a few
pieces of equipment are employed by the larger carriers operating
as prime contractors with the canneriers. Dual operations as
a contract carrier and as a radial highway carrier are necessary

to enable some carriers to continue in business. A carrier may
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operate as a contract carrier during the harvesting season and
2s a radial highway éarrier during the balance of the year. Also,
a contract carrier may only be able to secure hauling contracts
from or to certain points without a contract haul for the return
movement. As a radial highway common carrier he may be abdble to
pick up return loads in the nearby area to transport back to the
original starting point. |
"These parties contend that the £lexibility and availa-

bility of equipment offered by radial highway common carriers in

- the handling of emergency moves that occur throughout the year is.
a vital factor in Califormia tramsportation, and any restriction
or limitation on their present status will be detrimental to the
agricultural and canning interests of the State of Califorxnia.

"4. Snecial Messenzer Carriers.

"The Red Arrow Bonded Messenger Company opposed the appli-
cation and requested that in the event the Commission issues an
order requiring radial common carriers to file tariffs_that the
following described carriers be exempt from the oxder:

'Special messenger companies operating passenger

type automobiles or statiom wagons, or other

vehicles\having a gross loaded weight not in
excess of 5,000 pounds.’

"Red Arrow conducts a typical special messenger service

offering expedited sexrvice at premium rates. Messengers in
passenger cars, station wagons or on bicycles deliver swall
packages, run errands, make purchases and perform variOGS'other
types of miscellaneous messenger service that might be requested.
"The rates charged for these special services are far
in excess of the Commission's minimum rates and vary according
to distance traveled and the time requirements of the shipper.
"Three types of service are offered. First, there is

an expedited service for emergencies called the direct spe¢ial
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service which involves a direct trip to the shipper and from there
to the consignee. Since there is no opportunity for consolidation
this service is assessed at the hizhest xate. Secondly, there
is the deferred special sexvice with delivery guaranteed within
two hours. As there is some possibility of comsolidation, a
lower rate is charged for this service. Lastly, there is the same
day service which provides for delivery being made at some time
during the day of receipt. This service 1s performed at the
lowest rate. |

"In any tariff which might be filed by a special messen-
ger service the various classes of service based on the customer’'s
time requirements would have to be defined and some sort of intra-
¢city mileage tables or zome system would have to be devised for
each orizin and destination city. Some provision would also have
to be made for charges for special service related to the delivery

such as purchasing articles for a comsignee. At the present time

the dispatcher estimates the additional time required and quotes

a flat rate.

"It was pointed out that Red Arrow and each other messenger
company would have to have its own individual tariff because each
specializes in different lines of business; they could not join
in agency or group tarxiffs; and each would have to proceed inde-
pendently to make the necessary adjustment in rates.

"S5, Other Radial Hizhway Common Carriers.

"Counsel representing a large group of radial highway common
carriers have pointed ocut that the radial highway‘common carriers
supplement the basic transportation service furnished by the highway
common carriers. Because of the flexibility of their rates and their
statewide mobility they can be on hand at the peak shipping periods
in agriculture and in other industries and promptly move freight
which cannot expeditiously be handled by the highway common carrier.
Members of the shipping public who testified in this proceeding all

agreed that the pool of radial highway common carriers was needed
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to meet pesk periods of operation and to meet special situations
where limitations of equipment, operating rights or rate structure
prevent the highway common carriers from satisfying the demand for |
ffansporcation service.

"Testimony was also adduced in the record that if the
radial carriers were required to file rates, the flexibility
resulting fxom negotiable rates would disappear, the expense incident
to rate-filing and rate-changing would result in many merginal
highway carriers going out of business, and the cost of operating
with f£iled rates would deter many persons from entering the £ield of
radial highway common carriage.

"The rates and operating rights of the highway common
carrier contemplate a back and forth movement over the same route
or between the same points and do not permit the acceptance of
shipments to new points at megotiated rates. It is c¢contended that
the absence of a regular operation by the radial highway common
carrier makes it economically necessary for him to be able to
adjust his rates to suit the circumstances of a particular shipment;
that such circumstances vary so greatly that they cammot properly
be expressed through an established rate as in the éase of shipments

by highway common ¢arriexs.

"On the other hand the proponents of the application urge

that a teriff filing requirement for radial highway ¢common carriers
is necessary to enable this Commission to enforce the Constitutional
provisions pertaining to rate regulation of common carrierxs. Unless
a carrier has a texiff of its rates on file with the Commission, how
can the public and this Commission determine what the established
rates of the carrier are, and whether or not a common carrier is
discriminating in charges or facilitiles between places or persohs

or in the facilities for the transportation of the same classes of

freight or passengers within Califoranla or whether it is violating
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the long-and-short-haul provisions of the Constitution? Further,
without established tariff filing procedures, how can this
Commission effectively enforce the provision of the ConstituﬁiOn
which preveats a common carrier from raising its rates under any
circumstances whatsoever, except upon a showing before the
Comnission that such increase is justified? Unless a common carrier
expreéses the extent of his holding out to perform service in a
taxriff, how cap this Commission effectively determine whether a
carrier is emgaged in the transportation of property on any public
highway between the same points both as a common carrier and as &
highway contract carrier im violation of Section 3542 of the

Public Utilities Code?
"The téstimony of the tariff publishing agents in'this

record shows that an average radial highway common carrier could

file and publish his tariff through a tariff bureau at a cost
ranging from $10 to $20 per month. The cost for larger carriers
would be considerably greater and the cost of £iling an individual
tariff would also be considersbly greater. |
Findings

’"The Commission finds:

"l. The Legislature of the State of Califormia in

14

enacting the Highway Carriers' Act of 1935 provided a comprehensive
plan for the regulation of highway carriers.

"2. This plan, which was designed to meet reasonable
public demands, did not require radial highway common carriers to
file tariffs.

"3. The absence of this requirement permits a flexibility
of rates as was clearly intended by the Legislature.

"Conclusion

"The Commission rejects applicant's contention that the
tariff f£iling requirement is necessary to prohibit unlawful discrim-

ination and unjustified rate increases. The record in the iastant
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the long-and-short-haul provisions of the Constitution? Further,
without established tariff filing procedures, how can this
Commission effectively enforce the provision of the Constitution:
whick prevents 3 common carrier from raising its rates under any
circumstances whatsoever, except upon a showing before the
Commission tlhiat such increase is juStified? Unless a common carxier
expresses the extent of his helding out to perform service in a
tariff, how can this Commission effectively determine whetker a
carrier is engaged in the transportation of property on any public
highway between the same points both as a common carrier and as a
highway contract carrier in violation ¢f Section 3542 of the

Public Utilities Code?"

It 1s clear to me that the provisions of the Eighway

Carriers Act respecting the establishment of minimum rates are con-
sistent with the establishment of actual rates for xadial highway
common carriers. While radizl highway common carriers have enjoyed
freedom in negotiating rates with shippers, yet they are placed in
a preferred position to pick and choose the desirable traffic
which is not, to a large extent, enjoyed by the certificated highway
common carriers who axe required to accept all types of traffic.
Such freedom and flexibility om the part of the radial highway
common carrier, in my opinion, is not a part of true common carrizge.
The requirement that radial highway common carriers file
tariffs would reduce discrimination by such carriers, reduce the
number of marginal operators, and definitely tend to stabilize the

entire trucking transportation industry. If rates be compensatory,
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then it can be expected that the certificated highway and the
radial highway common carriers will provide sufficient equipment
to handle the traffic temndered to them. '

In my opinion, it is incumbent upon this Commission to
exercise its sound discretion to maintain and preserve a sound
transportation industry in the State of California, and that to
achieve this end the requirement that so-called gemeral radial
highway common carriers file tariffs would be a major step ia the
right direction.

MA 3./
' ssioner

I concur,

Commissioner




